
FI

Office of the

PH : (O33) 2582,.8455, 9569. 9570, FAx: -€163O <'-rtt<'ti/ : infitd?kolyltrirttttttit'iSxzlity.t.rt'4
Clty lCentre Cornplex ; If.atya.ni : Nadia : UVest Etengal z FI'Y-[-V&L235

Inviti Tender No.: WBMAD LLB K\4 NIT. Ca

Memo No: K.M.

Chairmau on behalf of Kalyani Municipality invites e-tender for t}e ir'ork detailed in the table below. (Submission of Bid through
online)
a) Bonafied resourceful contractors having experience of exa--ui.-n of similar type of works /supply in Govt. Organization f

private and with a valid pavment certificate of executing a sir:gle contract of value not less than 20% and one Single
running work of similar nature which has been complete to the extent ol 70% or more of the estimated
amount of this r+'ork /supplv private credentials will be consiJered Satisfactory completion certificate must have to be
produced while depositing the tender.

b) Intending Contractors Tenderers must be financially sor.rnd anJ have their machineries required for the job.

List of Schemes:

In the event of e-filling, intending bidder mal' download the tender documents from the website
http://wbtende,rs.gov.in directly with the help of Digital Signature Certificate. Necessary Tender Fee and Earnest
Money may be remitted through on-line also to be documented through e-filling.

Both Technical Bid and Financial Bid are to be submiited concurrently duly digitally signed in the
website httl:/ / wbtenders.gtrv.i n

3) T,e_n,{91 $99um-g1Js.may.be downloaded from website and submission of Technical Bid and Financial Bid will be done

e*.'?t itffig$shad$esta ,iili I;-,N 6

4) The financial offer of the prospective tenderer will be corsiderecl only if the TECHNICAL BID of the tenderer is found
qualified by the 'Board of Councillors of Kalyani Municipality. The decision of the 'Board of Councillors of Kalyani
Municipality' will be final and absolute in this respect. The list of Qualified Biddgrs will be displayed in the website.

5) Eligibility criteria for participation in the tender -
(1) As per NIT detail table above Trade Licence, Income Tax Acknowledgement Receipt for the latest

Assessment year, P.T. Deposit Challan for the year 2019-2020, PAN Card, GST Registration, Credential, Online
Payment data sheet for EMD and Paper Cost, are to be accompanied with the Technical Bid Documents.

lN on.-stah iory doc unrcn.tsf' The prospective bidders or any of their constituent partner shal1 neither have abandoned any work nor any of
their contract have been rescinded during the last 5 (fiuc) years. Such abandonment or rescission will be coruidered as

disqualification towards eligibility. (A declaration in this respect has to be furnished by the prospective bidders without
which the Technical Bid shall be treated as non-responsive.)

Registered Partnership Deed for Partnership Firm only along with Power of Attorney is to be submitted. The
company shall furnish the Article of Association and Memorandum.

IN orstttt rtoty dotu m e t t t s]

QSJ oe/rors

1)

2)

SI No Description of work 
Tender Amount

(r)
Cost of Tender

oaPer ( f 1

EMD (T ) . Time of
Completion

Laying of D.l-7 water line for diversion of flow of

water line for widening of road From :- i) Bagher

khal to Buddha Park, (ii) Buddha park to Central

park, (iii) Central Park to picnic garden and iv)

Satation Road Along with Bus route, under

Kalyani Municipality.(3'd Call)

2,57,26,719.00 64,567.00 5,'14,534.00 90 days



Joint Ventures will not be allowed.
A prospective bidder shall be allowed to participat.'in a particular job either in the capacity of individual or as a

partner of a firm. If found to have applied severalh' in a single job, all his applications will be rejected for that job
without assigning any reason thereof.

The executing agency may not get a running pdvr.rrrt unless the gross amount of running bill is 30% of the
tendered amount whichever is less. Provisions in Claus< s. l. 8 & 9 contained in W.B. Form No.-2911(of Kalyani
Municipality) so far as they relate to quantum and frequeno'!.f i..rvment is to be treated as supersedecl.

Adjustment of price in respect of construction material: shall not be applicable. The bidders shall quote their rate
accordingly.
No mobilization advance and secured advance will be allo*'ed.

Agencies shall have to arrange land for erection of Plant & Machineries, storing of materials, labour shed, laboratory
etc. at their own cost and responsibillty.

All materials required for the proposecl work shall L'e of specified gracle' inconformity with relevant code of practice
(latest revision) accordingh' and shall be procurecl and supplied bv the agency at their own cost including all taxes. If required
by the Engineer-in-Charge, further testing from any Government approved Testing Laboratory shall have to be conducted by
the agency at their rrx n cost.

Constructional L^abour \Velfare CESS @ 1% (orrc pclcettt) of cost of construction will be deducted from every Bill of the
selected agencl'. Therr, shall be ncr provision of Arbitration.

Bid shall remain valid for a period not less than 120 (onc luttdre d tuenty) days from the last date of submission of Financial
Bid / Sealed Bid. ii the bidder n'ithdrar.r,s the bid during the valiclity period of bid, the earnest money as deposited will be

forfeited forthn-i tr rvi t h..u t assi gning an\. reason thereof .

#Ii" Date and Time Schedule:

Sl. No. Particulars Date & Time

0l : rpllradingof N.I.T. & other Documents (orr.linc) (Publishing Date) )s-08-2019

o2 J... -::rrnLs dorr n.load/selIstart date (Oniine) 15-08-2019 At 18,00 Hrs

0-3 ]"-ruments download/sel1 end date (Online) 18-08-2019 At 18.00 Hrs

:.: Pre-bid meeting to be held at Office of the Chairman, KalyaniMunicipality 18-08-2019 At 12.00 Hrs

Bid submissions :art date (On line) 18-08-2019 At 18.00 Hrs

-o Bid Sub osing (On line) !8-08-2019 At 18.00 Hrs

o7 Bid opening date for Technical Proposals (Online) 11-08-2019 At 10.00 Hrs

08 Date of uploading list for Technicallv Oualified Bicider(online) fo be Notified Later
09 Date for opening of Financial Proposal (Oniine) ro be Notified Later

The Prospective Bidcler shall have to execute the work in such a manner so that appropriate service level of the work is
maintained during progress of work and a periocl of 1 (one) year from the date of successful completion of the work
to the entire satisfaction of the Authority. If any defect ,/ damage are found during the period as mentioned above,
the contractor shall make the same good at his own cost to the specification at par with irutant project work. On
failure to clo so, penal action against the contractor will be imposed by the Department as deem fit. The contractor
may quote his rate considering the above aspect. Refuncl of Security Deposit will only be made after successful
maintaining of appropriate service level of the work as rnentioned above for 1 (One) year from the date of completion
of the work. Provision in Clause No. 17 of Fornr No. -2911.(of Kalyani Municipality) shall be treated as superseded.
Site of work and necessary drawings may be handed over to the agency phase wise. No claim in this regards will be
entertained.
EMD 2,0 %r of the estimated amount put to iender to be deposited though online.

The Bidder, at his own responsibility ancl risk is encouraged to visit and examine the site of works and its
surroundings and obtain all inforn'ration that may be necessary for preparing the Bid and entering into a contract for
the work as mentionecl in the Notice hrviting Tencler, before submitting offer with full satisfactiorL the cost of visiting
the site shall be at his own expense.

The intending Bidders shall clearly understand that whatever may be the outcome of the present invitation of Bids, no
cost of Bidding shall be reimbursable by the Department. The tender accepting authority of Kalyani Municipality
reserves the right to accept or reject any offer without assigning any reason whatsoever and is not liable for any cost
that might have been incurred by any Tenderer at tl.re stage of Biclding.

Refund of EMD: - The Earnest Money of all the unsuccessful Tenderers deposited through the online will be refunded
by the same methods (tfuough the online)

Prospective applicants are advised to note carefully the minimum qualification criteria as mentioned in
'Instructions to Bidders' stated in Section - 'A' before tendering the bids

4

8)

11)

e)

10)

12)

13)



17)

18)

Conditional/ Incomplete tender will not be accepted under any circumstances.
The intending Tenderers are required to quote the rate online.
Contractor shall have to lomply with the provisioru of (a) the contract labour (Regulation Abolition) Act. 1g70 (b)Apprentice Acl' 1'961 a1d (c)- minimum wages Act. 19{8 of the notification thereof or any other laws relatingthereto and the rules made ancr order issued there unrler irom time to time. 

vl s!'/ vut

Guiding shedule of Ratesr Rates have been taken^from^Pw D /p.H.E. (w.B) for ,,Building 
works,,, ,,sanitary &Plumbing works" schedule of rates effective since P\1'D Son voi-r @uilding) ) w. e. f. 1.11.2d12.and vol-Il (sanirary& Plumbing Works ) w. e. f . 7.11.2017.

During scrutiny, if it comes to the notice of the tender inviting authority that the credential or any other paper foundincorrect /manufactured / fabricated, that bidder would not be ailowed to participate in ihe 
-tender 

and thatapplication will be rejected without any pre;'uclice.

19) The Chairman, Kalyani Municipality reserves the right to cancel the N.I.T. due to unavoidable circumstances and noclaim in this respect will be entertained.

20) If there be any objection r1e-alding prequalifying the Agency that should be lodged on line to the Chairman i.e.Tender Inviting Authority within 2 (tzoo) dayi frJm the Jate of pubJication of lirr ;i q;;ufied agencies and beyondthat time schedule no objection will be entertiined by the Tender Inviting Authority.
21) Before issuance of the woRK oRDER, the tencler inviting authority may verify the credential and other documentsof thelowesttenderer if found-necessary.Afterverificatioi if itlsfound-ttuttt"documents submitted bythelowesttenderer is either manufactured or false in that case work order will not be issued in favour of the said Tenderer underany circumstances.

22) If any discrepanci' arises between two similar clauses on different notification, the clause as stated in later notificationwill supersede former one in following sequence:
1 ) Form No.- 291 i (i i) (of Kalyani Municipality )
2) N.r.T.
3) Technical Bid
4) Finarrial Bid

23) Oualification criteria:
The tender inviting and Accepting Authority will cletermine the eligibility of each bidder. The bidders shall have tomeet all the minimum criteria regarding:
1) Firurrial Capacity
2) Technical Capability comprising of personnel & equipment capability
3) Experience/ Credential

The eligibility of a bidder will be ascertainecl on the basis of the document(s) in support of the minimum criteria asmentioned in (a), (b) & (c) above and the declaration-executed through prescribed affidavij'in non-judicial stamp paper ofappropriate value duly notarized. If any document submitted by a bi;de; is either manuJactured or false, in such cases theeligibility of the bidder/tenderer will be rejected at any stage without any prejudice.

24' Escalation of Price on any grounrl and consequent cost overrun shall not be entertained under any circumstances.
Rates should be quoted accordingly.

25. No.pricepreferenceandotherconcessionasperorderno.lllOF dated:70/02/2}06willbeallowed.

r\l
ui+-, S.\,6

Chairmary'Executive officer

14)
1s)
16)

Kalyani Municipalitv \

B.-AA5



SECTION - A
INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS

General guidance for e-Tendering:

Instructions / Guidelines for electronic submission of the tenders have been arnexed for assisting the contractors to

participate in e-Tendering.

i. Registration of Contractorr

Any contractor willing to take part in the process of e-Tendering will hdve to be eruolled & registeted with the
Government e-Procurement System, through logging on to https://wbtenders.gov.in (the web portal of Kalyani
Municipality" IGllani the contractor is to click on the link for e-Tendering site as given on the web portal).

ii. Digital Signature certificate (DSC)r

Each contractor is required to obtain a Classll or Classlll Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) for submission of tenders
from the approved service provider of the National Informatics Centre (NIC) on payment of requisite amount. Details
are available at the Web Site stated in Clause A.1. above. DSC is given as a USB e-Token.

iii. The contractor can search & download N.I.T. & Tender Document(s)r
The contractor can search & download N.l.T. & Tender Document(s) electronically from computer once he logs on to
the website mentioned in Clause A.1 using the Digital Signature Certificate. This is the only mode of collection of
Tender Dcruments.

iv. Participation in more than one work:

A prospective bidder shall be allowed to participate in the job either in the capacity of individual or as a partner of a
firm. If found to have applied severally in a single job all his applications will be rejected for that job.

v. Submission of Tenders:

Tenders are to be submitted through online to the website stated in Clause A.1. in two folders at a time for each work,
one in Technical Proposal & the other is Financial Proposal before the prescribed date &time using the Digital Signature
CertiJicate (DSC). The documents are to be uploaded virus scanned copy duly Digitally Signed. The documents will get
encn'pted (traruformed into non readable formats).

Technical Proposal:
Ttre Technical proposal should contain scanned copies of the following in two covers (folders).

5(a). Statutory Cover containing the following documents:

1) Form No.- 2911(of Kalyani Municipality)
2)N.r.T.
3) FormJ to III (on company's letter head.)
4) Online Payment Statement Copy
5) Check List

(N[T,2911€r Corrigenilum downloaded propeily anil uploail the same Digitally Signed). The rate will be quoted in the
B.O.Q, Quoted rate will be encrypted in the B.O.Q. under Financial Bid. In case quoting any rate in Kalyani Municipality
2971,the tender is liable to be surhmarilyrejected.)

Financial Proposali

5(b). The rate will be quoted in the B.O.Q.

Quoted rate will be encrypted in the B.O.Q. under Financial Bid. Downloaded properly and upload digitally signed.

5( c). Non-Statutory Document :

THE ABOVE STATED NON-STATUTORY/TECHNICALDOCUMENTS SHOULD BE ARRANGED IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

Click the check boxes beside the necessary documents in the My Document list and then click the tab "Submit Non Statutory
Documents'to send the selected documents to Non-Statutory folder.



\

I
I

Next Click the tab "C1ickto Encrypt and qp load"and then click the "Technical" Folder to upload the Technical Documents.

iI, I\Io, Iatogory Name Sub-Cate$ory Description Detail(s)

A. Certificate(s) Certificate(s)
1 CST 2 PA\, 3. P Tax (Challan) (2019_20).4. Latest IT fGceipt. 5lT:
Saral for Assessmentyear 2079-20. 6. Trnde License, l. EMD Aniount

Ltd. Companl' (lrtcorporntiort Certificate,Trade License) Society (Society
Rcgi s trntio r t C.. py, Trade Li cense)
Power of Attomey, Memorandum of Association and Articles of
Association of the Company.

B. Company
Detail(s)

Company Detail

C. Credential Credential
Similar nature of work.tone &
for eligibilitv in this tender as per Form -IV Section _8.

D. Financial Info
Balancesheet & Profit & Loss A/c. for t@
preceding the current Financial year wlll be coruidered as yeai _ I)-

E. Man Power Technical Personnel List of Technical Staffs with@

N.B.: Failure of submission of anv of the above mentioned documents as stated in Sl. No.5.(a). and 51. No.: .5.(b). and Sl. No. :5( c).
will render the tenderer liable to be rejected for both statutort. & non statutory cover. If any contractor is exempted from
payment of EIID, copv of relevant Government order needs to be furnished.

Opening of Technical Proposal:

Technical propro'sals n'ill be opened by the Concerned Tender Inviting Authority or his authorized representative
electronicallv from the w'eLrsite using their Digital Signature Certificate (DSC). IntendingTenderers may remain present if they so
desire. Cover (iolder) for StatutoT Documents (Ref. Sl. No. A.5.(a).) will be opened fiist and if founiin order, cover (fotder) for
Non- Statuton- Dcrr:ments (Ref. Sl. No. A.5.(b).) will be opened. If there is any deficiency in the Statutory Documents ihe tender
will summarill' he reiected.

Decnpted ltransformed into readable formats) documents of the non-statutory cover will be dowriloaded & handed
over to the Ten ler Evaluation Committee. Summary list of technically qualified tendereis will be uploaded online.

Pursr:ant to scrutiny & decision of the Board of Councilon' the summary list of eligible tenderers & the serial number of
*'ork for n'hich their proposal will be considered will be uploaded in the web portals.

During evaluation the committee may summon of the tenderers & seek clarification / information or additional
dc't-uments or original hard copy of any of the,documents already submitted & if these are not produced within the
stipulated time frame, their proposals will be liable for rejection.
1. Financial Proposal

The financial proposal should contain the following documents in one cover (folder) i.e. Bill of euantities (BOe).
The contractor is to quote the rate (Presenting Above/Below/At per) online through computer in the space marked for
quoting rate in the BOQ.

Only downloadedcopies of the above documents are to be uploatled virus scanned & Digitatly Signed by the contractor.
Financial capacity of a bidder will be judged on the basis of information furnished in Section - B.
Penalty for suppression / distortion of facts:-

If any tenderer fails to produce the original hard copies of the documents like Completion Certificates and any other
documents on demand of the Tender lnviting Authority withjn a specified time frame or if any deviation is detected in the hard
copies from the uploaded soft copies, it may be treated as submission of false documents by the tenderer and action may be
referred to the appropriateauthority for prosecution as per relevant IT Act.
Rejection of Bidr

Employer reserves the right to accept or reject any Bid and to cancel the Bidcting processes and reject all Bids at any
time prior to the award of Contract without thereby inc',rring any liability to the affected liidd", o, Bidders or any obligation
to inform the af fected Bidder or Bidders of the grounti for Emf loylr's action.
Award of Contractr

The Bidder whose Bid has been accepted will be notified by the Tender Inviting & Accepting Authority through
acceptance letter / Letter of Acceptance. The notificationof award will constitute the formationof the iontract.

The Agreement in Form No.-2911(ii) Kalyani Municipality will incorporate all agreements between the Tender Accepting
Authority and the successful bidder. AII the tender documents including N.I.T. & f.O.q. *itt be the part of the connac'l

documents downloading from the website stated in Sl. No.- 1 of N.l.T. along wirh requisite cost ihrough fiemand Dra1t /
Pay Order/DCR issued from any bank in favour of the Chairmary Kalyani Municipalify within time limit to be set in the letter
of acceptance.

SeaI and Signature of the Tenderer CJr-s- B .{
Chairmary'Executive off icer

Kalyani Municipality 

D_eS



srcTlq{-B
Fqm-I

PRE-QUAUFICATION APPLICATIO N

To
The Chairman
Kalyani Municipalrty
Kalyani, htrada -7gLXs

Ref. : Tender for

(Name of work)

e- N.t.t No. : WBMAD/ ULB/ KM/ NIT-4(e) / Water / 201 9-20 (3'a Call)

Dear Sir,

Having examirred tlE Statutory, Non-statutory & N.I.T. documents, I /we hereby'submit all the necessary
information ard rekant &cuments for evaluation

*.:*o-:.:.*Y 
::1 ::: ::5Xf:;#;;;;;;,h";;; in'[he capaci'[v

the ,rqaryysidelc admissible by law in respect of authority assigned to us on behalf of the group of firms for
Appliolimdfu mpletionof the contract documents is attached herewith.

Were i&esbd in bidding for the work(s) given in Errlooure to his letter. We understand that:

1) Te ln"iting & Accepting Authority ,/ Engineer-in-Charge can amend the scope & value of the contract bid under this
FOFd.

A Tder Inviting & Accepting Authority ,/Engineer-in-Charge reserve the right to reject any application without assigning
qrEason.

Enclosure(s) : e-Filling -

1) Statutory Documents.

2) Non Statutory Documents.

Date:

Seal and Signature of the Tenderer

Kalyani Munic,*,* 

B_dgfi



,I

I

ttff')'-'

[To be furnished on Company,s Letter Headl

1)-I' the.under-signed do certify that all the statements made in the attached documents are true and correct. In case of anyinformation submitted proved to be false or concealed, the application r,ry u" rejected ,"J"" 
"i;".tion/ claim will be raisedby the under-signed.

2) The under-signed also hereby certifies that neither our firm M/S

nor any of constituent partner had been debarred to
participate in any tender by any Govt' otgaruzatron / undertakingduring the lasts (fioe)years prior to the dateof this N.I.T.

3) The under-signed would authorize and request any Ban! person, Firm or Corporation to furnish pertinent information asdeemed necessary and/ or as requested by the Department to verify this statement.

4) The under-signed understands that further qualifying information may be requested and agrees to furnish any such informationat the request of the Department.

5) certified that I have applied in the tender in the capacity of individual / as a partner of a firm and I have not appliedseverally for the same job.

S

T

Name of the Firm with Seal

Date:

Seal and Signature of the Tenderer eJr- ss.\4
Chairma4y'Executive offtcer

KaryaniMunicipa,ity&/ 
B\$\if)



I

I

t

SECTION - B
Form-llI

STRUCTURE AND ORGANISATION

1) Name of Applicant:

2) Office Address :

Telephone / Mobile No.

Fax No. : e-mail:-

3) Name and Address of Bankers :

4) Attach an organization chart:
showing the structure of the
company with names of

and technical staff
Biodata

Key
with

N@: Application covers Proprietary Firm, Partnership, Limited Company or Corporation

Signature of applicant including title and capacity in which application is made

01,"-s.v't,1Seal and Signature of the Tenderer
Chairmary'Executive off icer

Katyani Munic ipality 

uAd,,t



[To be furnished / fillry on Firm/ Company's Letter Headl

Cheek list of Enclosed Document

SlNo Require Document Details Remark

1 Trade License No and Date
. Date. .

2. PTax Enrolment No- & Date
.. Date. -.

3. PANNo

4. GST No and Date
.. Date. .,

5. IT Retum Assessment Year

Acknowledqement Number

al 2017-L8-Yes/No b) ) 2018-19 -Yes /No c) 2Ot9-20-Yes /No

6. Balance sheet a) 31.03.2016 - Yes /No b) 31,.03.2017 - Yes /No
c) 31.03.2018 - Yes /No

7. EMDDetails i
PI?NI

8. Lreoentxiu
i)Nameof Work

ii) Work order No.

iii) Work done Amount (T

9. Other

Seal and Signature of the Tenderer


